




































































primarily to the industrial advantages of the reservoir. The 
9hird page included a picture of the Natchez Trace and Pearl 

/River and noted that the river had played an important part 
/ in the development of Madison County for 260 years. Page 

four was devoted to the history of the industrial commission 
and the proposed water supply district. 

Page five contained pictures of the reservoir area and an 
Dudine of the henefits the project would provide to the area. 
Also included were names of 17 prominent citizens from various 
counties within the reservoir area who endorsed and recom­
mended the project after careful investigation. Page six listed 
the State Board of Water Commissioners, Game and Fish 
mission and the Mississippi Forestry Commission as supporters 
of the project. Lions, Rotary and Civitan Clubs members who 
supported the project were listed on page seven. The final page 
appealed to the citizens of Madison County to vote for the 
rese.rvoir .106 

Similar eight or five page material appeared in the Scott 
County Times, the Brandon News and The Carthaginian at least 
five days prior to the election date. The primary differences 
in these various ads were the appeals to the particular county 
in which they appeared and the businesses, organizations or in­
dividuals sponsoring them. 

Those opposing a favorable vote on the water supply district 
were not silent in their protests. A typical example of their 
position was presented in one press release as follows: 

Since it has been revealed that Summer 
Cottage Sites, or Factory Acreage, that is sold from time 
to time by the Commission, NOT being of RECREA­
TIONAL nature, does NOT bave to be sold to the 
highest bidder. There being NOTHING in the law pro· 
tecting the former LAND·OWNER allowing him to re­
purchase at ANY price, I am NOW realiziog that I have 
been MIS-LED. (See paragraph Y -Section 11, Senate 
Bill 1724.) I have read the statnte and have found 
out that I have been told other MIS·LEADING facts. 

l06Madison County Herald (Canton, Mississippi), August 21, 1958. 
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I CANNOT support such tactics, and I will vote 
AGAINST being a part of "Scheming" such as this.'"' 

Of all the advertisements and editorial comments on the 
proposed reservoir project, the vast majority strongly supported 
the project and called for a large vote in its favor. The benefits 
to industry, employment, business and the general public were 
made known again and again. Editorial comment was even 
made that in some cases it would appear that fairness and 
justice would not be applicable in an equitable manner to all, 
but these complaints '"must be balanced against the good for 
all that the project promises:noa 

Second only to the newspapers in reaching the people in 
the five counties were television appearances, radio news re­
ports, and the vast number of civic organizations supporting 
the reservoir. 

Commission attorney Vaughan Watkins spoke on financing 
plans for the project on television station WJTV, Jackson, on 
August 18. Former Governor White appeared on television 
station WJTV on August 20 and 22, and on station WLBT on 
August 21. In these appearances, he urged voters within the 
five counties to vote for the project. Mr. White considered the 
reservoir as a boost to the economy and industrial future of 
the State. He spoke of the project as a definite step forward 
and an example of "big league" progress for Mississippi.loa 

A panel of prominent citizens from all five counties 
peared on television stations WJTY and WLBT on August 24 
to discuss the advantages of the reservoir and to urge citizens 
of the district area to support the project.110 

Throughout the five counties, numerous civic organizations 
announced their support for the reservoir project and urged 
their members to vote for the district petition on August 26. 
Typical of the dubs supporting the. project were the Utica, 
Morton, Canton, Brandon, Florence and Jackson Central Lions 

l°'Thid. 
108Thid. 
l09Jaclcson Daily News, August 21, 1958. 
llo"Pearl River Reservoir Development - 1958," (personal reservoir files of R. 

BaJl;ter Wilson, Jackson, Mississippi). 
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Clubs; the Leake and Scott County Farm Bureaus; the Pela­
hatchie, Jackson and Capitol Civitan Clubs; tbe Pearl Men's 
Civic Club; the Leake County Conservation Club; the Edin­
burg Puritan Club; the Florence Home Demonstration Club; 
and the Capitol Optimist Club. The project also received sup­
port from city officials, chambers of commerce and junior 
chambers in the many communities located in the five counties.111 

The efforts expended in behalf of the reservoir by news­
papers, television, radio, chambers of commerce, local city govern­
ments, farm bureaus, civic organizations, state agencies and 
commissions, bankers, sportsmen's groups and personal contacts 
resulted in an overwhelming vote in favor of joining the water 
supply district. The final vote was tabulated as follows: m 

County For District Against District 

Hinds 12,877 1,201 
Leake 2,600 417 
Scott 1,748 601 
Madison 1,422 516 
Rankin 2,366 316 

The qualified electors within the five counties had made 
their decisions. By a substantial majority, they voted to pro­
ceed with establishing a new and special governmental mecha­
nism to provide enforcing and financing methods for the pro­
posed dam and reservoir. The supporters of the big project 
had cleared a major hurdle. Future success would depend on 
those appointed to positions of leadership and trust in the 
direction and operation of the district. 

The Pearl River Valley Water Supply District was formally 
organized on September 5, 1958, the date Chancellor Robertson 
entered his decree officially creating the district. The board 
of directors elected W. P. Bridges, Sr., chairman; J. A. Morrow 
of B.randon, vice chairman; W. A. Huff of Forest, secretary; 
and W. E. McIntyre of Brandon, treasurer. The other members 
included Elmore Anderson of Madison County, R. L. Moss of 
Leake County, Fred A. Moore of Scott County, T. N. Brooks 

lllState Times, August 24, 1958. 
1l.2Chamber of Commerce, "Building Jackson," op. cit., September, 1958. 
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of Leake County, R. M. Nonnemacher of the Mississippi Board 
of Water Commissioners, A. B. Farris of the Mississippi Forestry 
Commission and Dr. A. L. Gray of the Mississippi State Board 
of Health.lIs 

At the first organizational meeting, the directors made 
plans to initiate negotiations with the Housing and Home 
Finance Agency in Atlanta for financial assistance under the 
terms of Public Law 560, 83rd Congress, approved August 2, 
1954. The funds would be needed by the district during the 
interim required to settle an appeal to the Mississippi Supreme 
Court and until arrangements for a bond issue could be com­
pleted. The board also decided that an engineering firm of 
national reputation would be hired in association with the 
local firm of Lester Engineers.1H 

After consideration of proposals made on October 22 and 
23, 1958, Harza Engineering Company of Chicago was selected 
by the board to be associated engineers with Lester Engineering 
Company in completing construction of the project.no 

The board reported December 19, 1958, that the applica­
tion for funds from the Housing and Home Finance Agency 
had been approved in the amount of $276,800. The funds 
would be loaned to the district to aid in financing the pre­
liminary engineering work requited to continue with the reser­
voir project. A formal offer from the HHFA would be re­
ceived as soon as necessary papers and documents could be 
completed.llo 

The year 1958 had been a crucial one in the progress and 
development of the proposed Pearl River reservoir project. It 
had also been an extremely successful one for ogranizations and 
pdvate citizens supporting the reservoir. 

A financial plan for the reservoir had been presented by 
a skilled panel in each ~ county with very favorable results. 

ll~Lester Engineering Company-Harza Engineering Company Pearl River Valley 
Reservoir on the Pearl River in Mississippi, «Project Planning Report" Vol. 1 Tulv 31 
1959, X,!.' , . 

lHPearl River Valley Water Supply District, Minutes, September 5, 1958. 
ll5Jbid., October 23, 1958. 
116Jbid., December 19, 1958. 
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Senator Mitchell Robinson, Representative Jimmie Morrow, and 
a host of other legislators, had successfully guided enabling 
legislation through the Mississippi Legislature providing for 
the Pearl River Valley Water Supply District. The combined 
efforts of civic organizations, city officials and numerous other 
groups, with the support of press, radio. and television, had 
carried the district to an impressive victory in the county 
referendums. 

If legal controversies could be won, and favorable public 
opinion maintained, future prospects for a dam and reservoir 
on the Pearl River were extremely go.od. 
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CHAPTER 5 
Courts And Controversy 

The District and the Mississippi Snpreme Court 

On September 5, 1958, the Hinds County Chancery Court 
entered its o.fficial decree creating the Pearl River Valley Water 
Supply District. Lewis Culley had unsuccessfully contested the 
creation of the district before Chancellor Robertson on July 
25, 1958. In association with Dr. Ben N. Walker Jr., also a 
land owner within the district, Mr. Culley appealed to the 
Supreme Court of Mississippi. Dr. Walker and Mr. Culley 
brought their appeal before the Co.urt on the following counts: 

1. The district act violates Section 33 of the Mississippi 
Constitution in that it is based upon an unconstitutional dele~ 
gation of legislative power. 

2. The act violates Section 90 of the Mississippi Constitu­
tion in that it is a local and no.t a general law. 

3. The act violates Section 81 of the Mississippi Constitu­
tion by authorizing the co.nstruction of a dam and reservoir 
on the Pearl River, which will create a permanent obstruction 
to navigation on the river. 

4. The act violates Section 112 of the Mississippi Constitu­
tion which requires uniform and equal taxation. The act is 
invalid because Secdon 16 assigns or allocates to the district 
two mills of the four-mill ad valorem levy for state and county 
property taxes during the period bonds are outstanding. 

5. The act violates Section 17 of the Mississippi Constitu· 
tion and the due process clauses of the State and Federal Con­
stitution because it empowers the district to acquire private 
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property by condemnation and then to rent, lease or sell the 
property for private use.l17 

On January 12, 1959, the Mississippi Supreme Court by a 
six to three decision upheld the district act as valid and con· 
stitutionai. Justice William N. Ethridge wrote the majority 
decision. 

In answer to the contention that the act conferred an un­
constitutional delegation of legislative power, Justice Ethridge 
said the "dividing line between a legislative and a judicial act 
is often imperceptible." To warrant creation of the district, 
certain facts had to be found to exist. The findings of the 
Chancery Court were held by the majority to be essentially 
factual in nature. The determination of these facts was a proper 
function exercised by the Chancery Court.l18 

The second contention charged that the act was unconsti­
tutional in that it was a local and not a general law in violation 
of Section 90 of the State Constitution. In reply to the charge, 
Justice Ethridge said that Section 5(a) of the act provides for 
inclusion within the district any counties through which the 
Pearl River runs or borders. Under this classification, a total 
of 13 counties could become a part of the district. Section 90 
does not prevent a reasonable classification by the Legislatrue 
if it has basis in fact. The district is in a unique position to 
operate in a general and uniform manner on every person com­
ing within the district classification and capable of serving a 
large portion of the population of the State. Justice Ethridge 
further concluded: 

A state may classify persons and objects for the 
purpose of legislation. In fact, all legislation involves 
classification to some extent. Classification under Con­
stitutional Section 90 must be reasonable, and must be 
based on proper and justifiable distinctions . . . . The 
facts amply warrant a conclusion that the Pearl River 
Valley constitutes an area of the state which, because 

117"Cases Decided in the Supreme Court of :Mississippi," Southern Reporter. CvrIl 
(February 19. 1959). 390~399. 

118lbid., p. 397. 
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of the economic, population, geologic and water.supply 
factors, supports the classification adopted.l19 

Justice Ethridge's opinion on the contention that the dam 
and reservoir would create a permanent obstruction to naviga­
tion concluded that no evidence had been shown that the Pearl 
River was a navigable waterway as defined by Sections 686 and 
8414 of the Mississippi Code. "The burden of establishing that 
fact was upon the appellants, and they failed to meet it."= 

A fourth attack on the district act proclaimed the act in­
valid because Section 16 assigned or allocated to the district two 
mills of the four·mill ad valorem levy for state and county 
property taxes, and was therefore not uniform and equal through­
out the state. In part, Justice Ethridge replied: 

... No requirement of uniformity or equal protection 
under the Mississippi and Federal Constitutions limits 
the power of the Legislature in respect to the alloca­
tion, distribution and application of public funds .... 

The equal and uniform requirement relates to the levy 
of taxes, and not to the distribution or application of 
the revenue of the State.l2l 

The final and major contention of the suit brought by Dr. 
Walker and Mr. Culley charged that the act violated Section 17 
and the due process clauses of the State and Federal Constitu­
tions in that it empowers the district to acquire private property 
by condemnation and then rent, lease or sell it for private use. 

Justice Ethridge ruled that the district was clearly au- ') 
thorized by statute to take eminent domain over the one­
quarter mile perimeter area under Section 11 (f) of the act, <' 
provided it was necessary for public purposes or for a public J 
use.122 " 

Justice Ethridge said that undisputed evidence had shown 
that it was necessary and for a public use for the district to 
control the one-quarter mile perimeter area and to possess the 
power of eminent domain over it. He further said the objec-

llOIbid., pp. 397-398. 
L."OIbid., p. 398. 
1ll1Jbid., p. 399. 
l2.2Ibid., pp. 399~400. 
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tions of the appellants were necessarily based upon circum~ 
stances which mayor may not occur under powers granted by 
the act, but the Court would not assume in advance that the 
district would abuse its powers. He said the Court would pre­
sume the board of directors of the district will manage, lease 
and sell acquired lands only for a public purpose. Furthermore, 
Judge Ethridge stated the Court does not decide cases on "non­
existent hypothesis."123 

Justice Ethridge concluded the important majority decision 
with the following statements: 

As already stated, we herein judicially decide that 
all property taken by the District, including any taken 
within the quarter-mile perimeter, will be for a public 
use. Whether the taking of a particular piece or parcel 
of property is necessary for the public use is . . . eSm 

sentially a legislative question, to be determined by 
the District; but the courts may interfere if the District's 
determination of the question of public necessity is the 
result of fraud or abqse _of disC1:etion._ 

This important and far-sighted project by the State 
and the counties in the District appears in its magni­
tude and public purposes to be a significant example of 
the essential vigor of state and local governments. It 
evidences a far-sighted and progressive public spirit, 
and is a refreshing demonstration of initiative by the 
State, as contrasted with the current trend toward re­
liance on the Federal Government for projects of this 
magnitude. We hold that the Act is constitutionally 
valid and the District is properly created.~ 

Justices Lee D. Hall, Percy M. Lee, James G. Holmes, 
Richard O. Arrington and Robert G. Gillespie concurred with 
Justice Ethridge in the majority decision. Chief Justice Harvey 
McGehee w.rote a dissenting opinion in the case. Justice William 
G. Roberds concurred in a partial dissent written by Justice 
John W. Kyle. 

123Jbid., p. 400. 
12'lbid., pp. 402-403. 
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In his dissenting optmon, Chief Justice McGehee said the 
Court was not, in his opinion, vested with the authority to 
decide the question of whether the land which may be obtained 
by eminent domain proceedings under Section 11 (f) would be 
taken for a public use. He thought the question of the taking 
of the lands by the district under powers granted to it by the 
act was a judicial question to be determined in a court of eminent 
domain and was not an issue in the proceeding,125 

Chief Justice McGehee said further that a land owner, at 
the very threshold of any suit in eminent domain, is entitled 
to litigate the issue whether his lands will be taken for a public 
use. In effect then, the Chief Justice was of the opinion that 
the Court was being asked to render a declaratory judgment or 
advisory opinion which it had no authority to make. 

Justice McGehee also considered the act unconstitutional in 
authorizing the district to require the relocation of roads and 
highways under certain necessary conditions unless a constirn~ 

tional amendment was passed. Jurisdiction over roads and high­
ways is maintained by the boards of supervisors and the State 
Highway Commission.126 

After the January 12 decision of the Mississippi Supreme 
Court, attorneys for Culley and Walker filed a suggestion of 
error before the Court claiming that the COllit approved a 
question not legally before it during the appeal. In addition, 
it was claimed that the two-mill tax levy allowed hy the act 
could not be constitutionally applied within the five counties 
of the district because it would jeopardize the State tax struc­
ture as a whole. A final contention stated that the act was 
illegal and invalid because it passed the State Legislature under 
the guise of being of benefit to the entire State.127 

On March 9, 1959, the State Supreme Court overruled the 
suggestion of error and reaffirmed its right to rule on the use 
of land surrounding the proposed reservoir even though this 
point was not appealed. After this reversal, Dr. Walker and 
Mr. Culley said they would appeal their case to the United 

'25IiJid., p. 405. 
l20Ibid., pp. 406-407. 
127State Times, February 12, 1959. 
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States Supreme Court on the grounds the district deprived them 
of their property without due process of law, and that the 
Legislature unconstitutionally delegated a legislative question 
to the courts. l28 

However, on May 15, 1959, Mr. Culley and Dr. Walker 
agreed to withdraw their appeal to the United States Supreme 
Court following consultation with the directors of the district. 
In a public statement on the matter, Chairman Bridges said the 
board "realized these gentlemen are making a personal sacrifice 
and know that they do it to further the ultimate success and 
completion of the project.H120 

Although faced with many engioeering and financial prob­
lems, the possibility of an appeal to the U. S. Supreme Court 
had loomed as another major obstacle in the reservoir project. 
Witb tbe proposed appeal settled in apparent harmony, the 
district board of directors hoped to move forward rapidly in 
carrying out the reservoir program. 

Financial Plans and Controversy 

To pay for the multitude of costs involved in financing the 
construction and operation of the dam and reservoir, the district 
act empowered the board of directors to issue bonds not in 
excess of $25,000,000 in principal amount to finance the project. 

The act further provides that these bonds shall not bear 
an interest rate in excess of 6 per cent per annum, and no bond 
shall have a maturity date extending beyond 40 years starting 
Januaty I, 1961. All bonds issued by the district must be 
secured by net revenues earned by the district, the special tax 
levy of two mills on taxable property within the district, or 
by the two-mill ad valorem tax levy provided by each county 
within the district. l3O 

To obtain the necessary funds to retire bonded indebted­
ness which the district might incur, the board of directors 

l:lJlThe Oanon-Ledger, March 10, 1959. 
129Ibid., May 16, 1959. 
130"Advance Sheet," op. cit., pp. 32-35. 
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planned to obtain revenues for the project principally from the 
following sources: 

1. A $500,000 yearly sum from the City of Jackson fot a 
guaranteed source of water supply. 

2. Revenues derived from sales, leases and concessions on 
the reservoir shore line. 

3. All revenues from the State's two~mill ad valorem tax 
normally imposed on the five counties within the district. 

4. Revenues derived from the special two~mill tax levy 
on taxable property within the district in the event it is needed.13l 

Because of the complexities of actually putting this four­
point financial program into operation, the board of directors 
of the district concluded that financial consultants should be 
hired to advise them on necessary procedures in issuing bonds 
and other financial matters. 

During October and November, 1958, representatives fronl 
various national and local investment firms presented bids to act 
as financial consultants for the district. The board of directors 
gave full consideration to the bids submitted by the F. s. 
Smithers Company of New York, the Equitable Securities Cor­
poration of Chicago, and a third group consisting of Leland 
Speed Company, Leland R. Speed, Hamp Jones, Max T. Allen 
and Henry Allen of Jackson. 

The Leland Speed Company, and associates, were hired by 
the district after submitting tbe lowest bid at a flat fee rate of 
$75,000. The fee included the printing of prospectus, travel 
expenses and any other similar expenses incurred by the con­
sultants. The board of directors said that aU prospective invest­
ment firms advised the employment of a financial consultant 
and strongly urged that the consultant be permitted to bid on 
bonds issued by the districe32 

After a year's consideration of the manner and amount of 
sale of the first bond issue, the directors of the district adopted 
the recommendation of its financial advisors that the initial 

13:LState Times, July 27, 1958. 
132Jacksol!l Daily News, November 26, 1959. 

77 



bond sale should be in an increment of $4,400,000 by public 
auction.133 

The public announcement of this decision by the district 
board of directors created considerable controversy among city 
officials and representatives of investment houses. Mayor Allen 
Thompson of Jackson strongly opposed the sale of the bonds 
in increments because of the possibility that large investment 
firms would not participate in a public auction or partial bond 
sale.1M 

As the bond sale dispute became more heated, Mayor 
Thompson indicated that the $500,000 contract which the city 
had agreed to make with the district might remain unsigned 
until the matter was settled. However, on November 20, 1959, 
the Jackson City Commission voted two to one in favor of al­
lowing the district to sell its proposed $22,000,000 total bond 
issue in any legal manner as determined by the board of direc­
tors and the district's fiscal advisors. The City Commission also 
signed the $500,000 contract with the district for a guaranteed 
water supply on November 18, 1959.~' 

The board of directors then aunounced that a $4,400,000 
bond sale would be conducted by public auction on December 
8, 1959. The bond issue was held on that date and the $4,400,000 
sale was purchased by the Leland Speed Company, the First 
National Bank of Memphis, Allen and Company of Jackson, 
and Hamp Jones of Jackson for a bid of 4.4999 per cent interest. 
There were no apparent competitive bids entered at the sale.ll!6 

The bond sale and controversy were not quickly forgotten. 
In fact, there had been mounting publicity in the Jackson news· 
papers on the bond issue for several weeks. Many statements 
and charges were made which to some extent portrayed the 
decision of the district unfavorably. To make matters worse~ 
the district was faced with harassing legal problems resulting 
from the bond issue. 

133Jbid. 
13iThe Clarion-Ledger, November 19, 1959. 
l&.""Ibid., November 21,1959. 
136State Times, December 28, 1959. 
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On December 28, 1959, Lewis Culley, Hugh L. Davis and 
Robert Ray filed suit in the Hinds County Chancery Court on 
grounds that the hond issue was illegal, exhorbitant, excessive 
in costs and unconstitutional. Over the objection of the district's 
attol"ney, Vaughan Watkins, Chancellor Stokes Robertson set a 
hearing on the matter for January 7, 1960, to determine if the 
district could proceed with its bond issue. The suit had been 
successful in delaying the validation of the total $22,000,000 
bond issue even though $4,400,000 had been offered for sale. m 

At the hearing, Chancellor Robertson approved the $22,-
000,000 bond issue and dismissed the suit· against the district 
for lack of evidence showing the board of directors to have 
been guilty of fraud or to have misused discretion in the handling 
of the bond issue. Chancellor Robertson concluded that it was 
apparent the district had been acting "in good faith.'''M 

A subsequent bond issue in the amount of $8,800,000 was 
sold by sealed bid to A. C. Allen and Associates of Chicago on 
May 3, 1960. Unlike the initial bond issue, the sale to A. C. 
Allen and Associates created no apparent unfavorable publicity 
for the disttict.1.3~ If the two bond sales can serve as a guide, 
it appears certain that a sealed bid type of sale meets more with 
the approval of investors. From all indications, the board of 
directors and their financial advisors will continue with this 
type of bond issues in the future. It must be noted, however, 
that the second bond issue was sold at a higher interest rate 
(4.5609 per cent) than the initial sale by public auction. The 
question of selling bonds by sealed bids or public auction can 
itself be subject to lengthy debate and examination. 

Preliminary tasks undertaken to make the Pearl River 
Reservoir a reality advanced at a rapid pace during 1957 and 
1958. The Pearl River Industrial Commission and the Water 
Reserve Committee of the Jackson Chamber of Commerce had 
been instrumental in planning a successful fiveucounty election 
creating the Pearl River Valley Water Supply District. 

137The Clarion-Ledger, December 29, 1959. 
)3gJackson Daily News, January 8, 1960. 
la~The Clarion~Ledger, June 14, 1960. 
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The activities of the comnl1SSlOO and the committee had 
clearly demonstrated that the general public will gladly sup­
port a logical and progessive program designed to benefit their 
economic well~being. 

Between the months of November, 1959, and January, 1960, 
the board of directors of the district had been subject to severe 
criticism for its manner of conducting the initial bond issue. 
The crux of the matter was the district's decision to follow the 
advice of its financial consultant, Leland Speed, and offer its 
fitst bonds in an increment of $4,400,000 by public auction. 
Lewis Culley, who has not been generally successful in his legal 
actions against the district, took exception to the bond issue 
and requested the General Legislative Investigating Commit­
tee to conduct an inquiry into the affairs and operations of the 
district. 

At the same time that Mr. Culley'S request for the investi­
gation was made public, the Jackson newspapers released articles 
that Chairman Bridges of the district had attempted to purchase 
property adjacent to the proposed dam site during January, 
1959. The attempted purchase involved lands owned by Dr. 
Ben N. Walker, Sr.'w Mr. Bridges stated he did not intend to 
buy the land for his personal use, but rather to obtain an option 
for the district. 

The increasing unfavorable publicity concerning the opera­
tions of the reservoir prompted immediate remedial action by 
the board of directors of the district. On December 12, 1959, 
in a wise move to restore public faith in the reservoir program, 
the directors of the district announced to the press that they 
had written Chairman Mayes McGehee of the General Legislative 
Investigating Committee expressing their willingness "to appear 
before the committee at any time to answer any question" re· 
lating to the conduct of the district.HI 

On December 17, 1959, more positive action was taken by 
the directors to maintain public support. A press conference 
was held with newspapermen and broadcasters from the five 

HOJackson Daily News, December 11, 1959. 
l11Ibid., December 12, 1959. 
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counties composing the district. The directors announced at 
the conference that the members of the district had resolved 
not to speculate in lands bordering the reservoir. Furthermore, 
the directors announced that future bond sales would be of­
fered only by sealed bids.'~ 

Since January, 1960, the reservoir project has continually 
gained in prestige and enjoys again the widespread support of 
a project dedicated to the welfare of thousands of Mississippi 
citizens. 

A contract with Harbert Construction Company of Birming­
ham has been signed for construction of the huge reservoir dam, 
and it is hoped that final work on the dam will be completed 
in August, 1961. 

The continual progress of the Pearl River Reservoir project 
depends to a large extent upon sound leadership in directing a 
portion of Mississippi's natural resources to serve the needs of 
its people. 

Godspeed. 

l!l2Jbid., December 17, 1959. 
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CHAPTER 6 
Summary And Conclusion 

In years hence, the trials and perplexing problems in plan. 
ning and executing the Pearl River Reservoir project will be 
history. 

A beautiful dam and reservoir will stand less than a dozen 
miles from Jackson, Mississippi, the State's capital and largest 
city. Water, one of civilization's life lines, will be abundant 
to meet the dty's increasing needs. 

Boaters and water sports enthusiasts who once bad to make 
the long trip north to Grenada and other Federally built reser· 
voirs in North Mississippi will be within a few minutes drive 
of a huge recreational playground of their own creation. 

An industrial boom within the district area seems likely. 
New commercial enterprise should flourish and populations in~ 
crease throughout central Mississippi. All this, if it holds true, 
and it seems almost a certainty, will reflect the wisdom of a 
regional plan which called for local citizens to invest the sum 
of $22,000,000, plus amortization, in their own furnre. 

It is true that backers of the Pearl River Valley Reservoir 
sought Federal Aid in their initial efforts. It is also true that 
they did not pitch up their hands in resignation when they 
learned Federal support would not be forthcoming. 

While water supply increasingly is becoming a national 
problem, the Pearl River Reservoir will stand as an illustrious 
example of urban and regional planning independent of Wash· 
ington. This independence is not easy. The Mississippi tax­
payer residing within the district area will have to ((foot the 
bill." From all indications, it will he money well spent. 
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The immediate future may reveal that aggressive self-interest 
motivated a few men in backing the reservoir. It seems much 
dearer, though, that the vast majority of the steps leading to 
its creation came from enlightened public interest. 

Out of the collective thinking of leaders in five central Mis­
sissippi counties evolved a regional watershed plan designed to 
grace human life in the area for generations to come. As former 
Governor Hugh White characterized it, the Pearl River Reser­
voir was "Big League" thinking. 

In summing up the broad techniques used by men and or­
ganizations supporting the reservoir project, urban planners 
may note that it took aggressive selling, legislative enactments, 
county referendums, court hearings and a substantial sum of 
money to gain its initial success. Capable leadership and sound 
planning have been the keys to success of the project in the 
past. Their continued use will mean success in the present and 
in the future. 

Many of these points appear self-evident now, although 
research of a contemporary nature has its perils. It is much 
easier to give flowers to the past than to the future. 

In reality, a reservoir with more than 30,000 acres of water 
impounded by a rolled earthen embankment with a minimum 
height of 35 feet and a maximum of 60 feet may far surpass its 
economic feasibility report for the Pearl River basin. 

Some experts confidently predict the annual benefits to 
cost ratio of 3-36 to 1 may be exceeded_ Central Mississippi, al­
ready building into a great metropolis at Jackson, may burst 
into greater development. Time will reveal its- fruits and its 
failures. 

From the days when the reservoir idea was labeled "Mitch's 
Ditch" to acceptance of the basin's full potential, the record 
makes one point dear: 

A region can solve its own water problems if plans are 
presented to its people intelligently and forcefully_ To this point 
the Pearl River Reservoir, whose construction has only barely 
begun, stands as a testimonial. 
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